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Bethel Church

Thank you so much for your generosity during this year’s Charis Baby Bottle Campaign! Because
of you we are able to affirm life throughout the greater Fond du Lac area. Because of you we are
able to meet with hundreds of parents each year, offering them the mentoring and support they
need to parent well. Because of you the good news of Jesus is being shared with the generation of
families in our community.

Thank you for being a change maker!

The Charis Team
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July Church Schedule

Tue., 1st
Fri., 4th
July 4-7
Sun., 6th

Mon., 7th
Tue., 8th

July 10-13
Sun., 13

Mon., 14th
Tue., 15th

Wed., 16th

Fri., 18th
Sun., 20th

Mon., 21st

Tue., 22nd

Sun., 27th

10:00 a.m. Staff Meeeting

OFFICES CLOSED

Pastor Vacation

9:20 a.m. Prayer Time, Youth Room

9:30 a.m. Worship-Bruce Wilterdink

10:30 a.m. Adult Sunday School, Fellowship

3:00 p.m. Fellowship Hall in Use

6:00 p.m. Young Women'’s Bible Study

10:00 a.m. Staff Meeting

12:00-3:00 p.m. Senior Gathering Potluck & Fellowship

Lifest

9:20 a.m. Prayer Time, Youth Room

9:30 a.m. Worship

10:30 a.m. Deacon’s Meeting, Fellowship
Adult Sunday School

4:00 p.m. High School Girls Bible Study

6:00 p.m. Young Women'’s Bible Study

10:00 a.m. Staff Meeting

1:00-3:00 p.m. Senior Gathering

12:00 p.m. 75+ Summer Luncheon

1:00 p.m. Dementia Care Giver’'s Group

9:20 a.m. Prayer Time, Youth Room

9:30 a.m. Worship

10:30 a.m. Adult Sunday School, Fellowship

6:00 p.m. Men’s Ministry

6:00 p.m. Young Women'’s Bible Study

6:30 p.m. Elder’s Meeting

10:00 a.m. Stafff Meeting

1:00-3:00 p.m. Senior Gathering

9:20 a.m. Prayer Time, Youth Room

9:30 a.m. Worship, MASA Speaker
Special Offering Benevolent Fund

10:30 a.m. Deacon’s Meeting, Fellowship
Adult Sunday School

4:00 p.m. High School Girls Bible Study

July 28-Aug. 1 9:00-11:00 a.m. VBS

Mon., 28th
Tue., 29th

6:00 p.m. Young Women'’s Bible Study
10:00 a.m. Staff Meeting
1:00-3:00 p.m. Senior Gathering




CONSISTORY®
COMMITTEES

Consistory Meeting, May 28, 2025

June 8, 2025 Ordination/Installation ser-
vice for Randy McDaniel & Tim Fennell at
Alto Reformed.

July 27, 2025 Bethel will host a Mission
Aviation speaker.

July 26, 2025 Bethel will host a meal for
MASA and Pastor John will have devo-
tions on the EAA grounds on July 21.

Next Elder's Meeting July 21, 2025

Profession of Faith was made by Aiden
Tiejen & Anthony & Tammy Martinek.

Service will be held on June 29, 2025.
Communion moved from June 8 to 29th.
Possibilities for an area for quilters sup-
plies.

Sound system is improving.

Pastor is working on putting together a
praise band.

Working on welcome/Information center.

Forty people attended the recent 75+
meal served by the Care Team.

GIGGLE FOR JULY

3-YEAR-OLD, REESE: “Our Father,
Who does art in heaven, Harold be

His name.” Amen
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(VOLUNTEERS)

LIFT
6th
13th
20th
27th

SOUND
6th
13th
20th
27th

GREETER
6th
13th
20th
27th

6th
13th
20th
27th
LITURGY
6th
13th
20th
27th
NURSERY
6th
13th
20th
27th

6th

13th
20th
27th

Bob Winkel
Floyd Smit
Harley Coehoorn
Ken Beekman

Harley Coehoorn
Merwin Kimble
Kelly VandeZande
Harley Coehoorn

Shelly Hiemstra
Bob Winkel

Dallas VandeSlunt
Merwin Kimble

FELLOWSHIP

Byron Navis
Brian Brown
Jared Hoinacki
Jay Smit

Sandy VandeZande
Karen Redeker

Jen Post

Amanda Hiemstra

Danica Riedeman
Cole Arndt
Nariah Lind
Sadie Newbury

DVD DELIVERY

Jeanette Winkel
Shelly Hiemstra
Karen Redeker
Charlene Kamphuis




gy,

1st
2nd

3rd
5th
6th

7th

8th

9th
10th

11th
13th
14th

15th

Ron & Ann Mulder
Mitch Kastein
Brock Post

Laurie Walker
Kathy Owens

Chris Navis

Kate Doris

Graham Brunsdon
Cade Brunsdon
Danielle Hiemstra
Jim Kuik

Maria Navis (Missionary)
Doug Kok

Billy Block

Tenley Riedeman
Harley Coehoorn
Camden Smit
Jaxon VandeSlunt
Carson VandeSlunt
Katie Mulder
Annette Ebert

Tim Kamphuis

Dan Beekman

Ron VandeBerg
Grant Brown

Gary & Vicky Mulder
Reese Weisnicht
Keegan Madigan

16th
17th

18th
19th

21st

22nd
23rd

25th

26th

27th

28th
29th

30th

31st

Dan Coehoorn

Lydia Brown

Gary Henker

Cayla Sauer

Henry Tipton

Adam Smit

Robbie Owens

Mark & Linda Sippel
Dave & Shelly Freiberg
Jim & Donna Schmuhl
Jason Derksen

Ron Mulder

Kylie Sippel

Nic Mattheis

Elaine Hiemstra
Landen Yunto

Ryan & Laurie Walker
Amelia Arndt

Rylee Lavota

Kohen VandeZande
Samantha Giese
Cash Farrell

Nick Tank

Mark Sippel

Sam Hiemstra

Shirley Margers

Lynn DeBoer




Elders
Torrie Grade (25)
Jon Post (25)
Merwin Kimble (26)
Dallas VandeSlunt (26)
Shelly Hiemstra (27)

Consistory 2025

920-948-7419
920-960-1402
920-517-1042
920-229-2337
920-948-3548

Deacons

Brian Brown (25)

Jared Hoinacki (25)

Byron Navis (26)
Jay Smit (26)
Nic Mattheis (27)

920-204-2663
920-948-0289
920-597-0203
920-858-1739
920-904-1337

—

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
John Tilstra, President

Jon Post, VP

Torrie Grade, Clerk

Byron Navis, Deacon Chr.
Brian Brown, Main Treasurer

TREASURERS

Brian Brown, Main Account
Randi Turner, Mission
Cheryl Leusink, Accountant

PASTORAL/STAFFE

Jon Post, VP

Byron Navis, Deacon Chr
Brian Brown, Main Treasurer
Torrie Grade, Clerk

Deanna Theyerl

Mary Kimble

BUILDING

Brian Brown

Jared Hoinacki, Chr.
Karl Rens

Byron Navis

Jay Smit

ELECTION/SELECTION
Torrie Grade

Jon Post

Brian Brown

Jared Hoinacki

Merwin Kimble

Byron Navis

WORSHIP PILLAR
Jack Theyerl, Co-Chr.
Deanna Theyerl, Co-Chr.
Caleb Riedeman
Danica Riedeman
Leesa Tilstra

Gary Henker

Shelly Hiemstra
Dianne Kastein

Kelly VandeZande
Merwin Kimble

MISSION PILLAR

Ed Montsma, Chr.

Dallas VandeSlunt, Elder Rep
Randi Turner

Dione Kimble

Ron Mulder

Cathy Rens

Rick DeBoer

Bob Winkel

CARE TEAM

Sharon Bos, Chr.

Sally Kok

Ann Mulder

Mary Ann Smit

Connie Blank

Nancy DeBoer

Ann Zabel

Deb Pinnow

Merwin Kimble, Elder Rep.

EDUCATION PILLAR
Gerri Buteyn, Chr.
Torrie Grade, Elder Rep.
Jenni Post

Lori Coehoorn

Angela Arndt

Renae Lind

Jen Post

Nick Kamphuis

COMMUNICATION PILLAR
Pastor John

Judi Post

Renae Lind

Jon Post

Nick Kamphuis

Nic Mattheis

YOUTH GROUP SPON-
SORS

Dallas VandeSlunt
Nick Kamphuis
Kenna Drews
Anna Lind

Bill Lind

Dawson Drews
Julie Brown

Brody Gerrits
Ruby Flegner

CARE ELDERS
Les Hiemstra
Linda Smit
Herb Beekman




Bethel Church
305 W Main St
Brandon, WI 53919
920-346-5810
www.bethelbrandon.org
BETHEL CHURCH Find us on Facebook,

Twitter, & Instagram

John Tilstra, Pastor
pastor@bethelbrandon.org
Office: 920-346-5810 Ext. 12
Cell 815-238-8514

Renae Lind, Youth Director
youthministry@bethelbrandon.org
Office: 920-346-5810 Ext. 16
M, T, Th: 8a.m. -3 p.m.

W, F: 8 a.m. - Noon
Cell 920-960-2852

Judi Post, Secretary
secretary@bethelbrandon.org
Office 920-346-5810 Ext. 10
M-Th:9am. -3 p.m.

F: 9 a.m. - Noon
Cell 920-979-3908

Cheryl Leusink, Accountant
leusinkcl@gmail.com
920-597-0636

Custodians
jasonssmit438@yahoo.com
Jason Smit Cell 920-858-1739
Danelle Smit Cell 920-851-8624




