

Bethel Church

Thank you so much for your generosity during this year's Charis Baby Bottle Campaign! Because of you we are able to affirm life throughout the greater Fond du Lac area. Because of you we are able to meet with hundreds of parents each year, offering them the mentoring and support they need to parent well. Because of you the good news of Jesus is being shared with the generation of families in our community.

Thank you for being a change maker!

The Charis Team



July Church Schedule

110				
Tue., 1st	10:00 a.m. Staff Meeeting			
Fri., 4th	OFFICES CLOSED			
July 4-7	Pastor Vacation			
Sun., 6th	9:20 a.m. Prayer Time, Youth Room			
	9:30 a.m. Worship-Bruce Wilterdink			
	10:30 a.m. Adult Sunday School, Fellowship			
	3:00 p.m. Fellowship Hall in Use			
Mon., 7th	6:00 p.m. Young Women's Bible Study			
Tue., 8th	10:00 a.m. Staff Meeting			
	12:00-3:00 p.m. Senior Gathering Potluck & Fellowship			
July 10-13	Lifest			
Sun., 13	9:20 a.m. Prayer Time, Youth Room			
	9:30 a.m. Worship			
	10:30 a.m. Deacon's Meeting, Fellowship			
	Adult Sunday School			
16.00	4:00 p.m. High School Girls Bible Study			
Mon., 14th	6:00 p.m. Young Women's Bible Study			
Tue., 15th	10:00 a.m. Staff Meeting			
	1:00-3:00 p.m. Senior Gathering			
Wed., 16th	12:00 p.m. 75+ Summer Luncheon			
Fri., 18th	1:00 p.m. Dementia Care Giver's Group			
Sun., 20th	9:20 a.m. Prayer Time, Youth Room			
	9:30 a.m. Worship			
	10:30 a.m. Adult Sunday School, Fellowship			
	6:00 p.m. Men's Ministry			
Mon., 21st	6:00 p.m. Young Women's Bible Study			
	6:30 p.m. Elder's Meeting			
Tue., 22nd	10:00 a.m. Stafff Meeting			
	1:00-3:00 p.m. Senior Gathering			
Sun., 27th	9:20 a.m. Prayer Time, Youth Room			
	9:30 a.m. Worship, MASA Speaker			
	Special Offering Benevolent Fund			
	10:30 a.m. Deacon's Meeting, Fellowship			
	Adult Sunday School			
	4:00 p.m. High School Girls Bible Study			
	1 9:00-11:00 a.m. VBS			
Mon., 28th	6:00 p.m. Young Women's Bible Study			
Tue., 29th	10:00 a.m. Staff Meeting			
	1:00-3:00 p.m. Senior Gathering			



Consistory Meeting, May 28, 2025

- June 8, 2025 Ordination/Installation service for Randy McDaniel & Tim Fennell at Alto Reformed.
- July 27, 2025 Bethel will host a Mission Aviation speaker.
- July 26, 2025 Bethel will host a meal for MASA and Pastor John will have devotions on the EAA grounds on July 21.
- Next Elder's Meeting July 21, 2025
- Profession of Faith was made by Aiden Tiejen & Anthony & Tammy Martinek.
 Service will be held on June 29, 2025.
- Communion moved from June 8 to 29th.
- Possibilities for an area for quilters supplies.
- Sound system is improving.
- Pastor is working on putting together a praise band.
- Working on welcome/Information center.
- Forty people attended the recent 75+ meal served by the Care Team.

GIGGLE FOR JULY

3-YEAR-OLD, REESE: "Our Father, Who does art in heaven, Harold be His name." Amen



	10 / / / /	10/50			
LIFT					
	6th	Bob Winkel			
	13th	Floyd Smit			
	20th	Harley Coehoorn			
	27th	Ken Beekman			
SOUND					
	6th	Harley Coehoorn			
	13th	Merwin Kimble			
	20th	Kelly VandeZande			
	27th	Harley Coehoorn			
GREETER					
	6th	Shelly Hiemstra			
	13th	Bob Winkel			
	20th	Dallas VandeSlunt			
	27th				
FELL(OWSH				
	6th	Byron Navis			
	13th	Brian Brown			
	20th	Jared Hoinacki			
	27th	Jay Smit			
LITURGY					
	6th	Sandy VandeZande			
	13th				
	20th	Jen Post			
	27th	Amanda Hiemstra			
NURS					
	6th	Danica Riedeman			
		Cole Arndt			
		Nariah Lind			
DVD -		Sadie Newbury			
DVD DELIVERY					
	6th	Jeanette Winkel			
	13th	Shelly Hiemstra			

20th

27th

Karen Redeker

Charlene Kamphuis



1st Ron & Ann Mulder 2nd Mitch Kastein **Brock Post** Laurie Walker 3rd Kathy Owens 5th **Chris Navis** 6th Kate Doris Graham Brunsdon Cade Brunsdon 7th Danielle Hiemstra Jim Kuik 8th Maria Navis (Missionary) 9th Doug Kok 10th Billy Block Tenley Riedeman Harley Coehoorn Camden Smit Jaxon VandeSlunt Carson VandeSlunt Katie Mulder 11th Annette Ebert 13th Tim Kamphuis 14th Dan Beekman Ron VandeBerg **Grant Brown** Gary & Vicky Mulder 15th Reese Weisnicht Keegan Madigan

16th Dan Coehoorn 17th Lydia Brown Gary Henker 18th Cayla Sauer 19th **Henry Tipton** Adam Smit Robbie Owens Mark & Linda Sippel 21st Dave & Shelly Freiberg Jim & Donna Schmuhl 22nd Jason Derksen 23rd Ron Mulder Kylie Sippel 25th Nic Mattheis 26th Elaine Hiemstra Landen Yunto Ryan & Laurie Walker 27th Amelia Arndt Rylee Lavota 28th Kohen VandeZande 29th Samantha Giese Cash Farrell Nick Tank Mark Sippel 30th Sam Hiemstra **Shirley Margers** 31st Lynn DeBoer

Consistory 2025							
<u>Elders</u>		<u>Deacons</u>					
Torrie Grade (25)	920-948-7419	Brian Brown (25)	920-204-2663				
Jon Post (25)	920-960-1402	Jared Hoinacki (25)	920-948-0289				
Merwin Kimble (26)	920-517-1042	Byron Navis (26)	920-597-0203				
Dallas VandeSlunt (26)	920-229-2337	Jay Smit (26)	920-858-1739				
Shelly Hiemstra (27)	920-948-3548	Nic Mattheis (27)	920-904-1337				

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

John Tilstra, President

Jon Post, VP

Torrie Grade, Clerk

Byron Navis, Deacon Chr.

Brian Brown, Main Treasurer

TREASURERS

Brian Brown, Main Account

Randi Turner, Mission

Cheryl Leusink, Accountant

PASTORAL/STAFF

Jon Post, VP

Byron Navis, Deacon Chr

Brian Brown, Main Treasurer

Torrie Grade, Clerk

Deanna Theyerl

Mary Kimble

BUILDING

Brian Brown

Jared Hoinacki, Chr.

Karl Rens

Byron Navis

Jay Smit

ELECTION/SELECTION

Torrie Grade

Jon Post

Brian Brown

Jared Hoinacki

Merwin Kimble

Byron Navis

WORSHIP PILLAR

Jack Theyerl, Co-Chr.

Deanna Theyerl, Co-Chr.

Caleb Riedeman

Danica Riedeman

Leesa Tilstra

Gary Henker

Shelly Hiemstra

Dianne Kastein

Kelly VandeZande

Merwin Kimble

MISSION PILLAR

Ed Montsma, Chr.

Dallas VandeSlunt, Elder Rep

Randi Turner

Dione Kimble

Ron Mulder

Cathy Rens

Rick DeBoer

Bob Winkel

CARE TEAM

Sharon Bos, Chr.

Sally Kok

Ann Mulder

Mary Ann Smit

Connie Blank

Nancy DeBoer

Ann Zabel

Deb Pinnow

Merwin Kimble, Elder Rep.

EDUCATION PILLAR

Gerri Buteyn, Chr.

Torrie Grade, Elder Rep.

Jenni Post

Lori Coehoorn

Angela Arndt

Renae Lind

Jen Post

Nick Kamphuis

COMMUNICATION PILLAR

Pastor John

Judi Post

Renae Lind

Jon Post

Nick Kamphuis

Nic Mattheis

YOUTH GROUP SPON-

<u>SORS</u>

Dallas VandeSlunt

Nick Kamphuis

Kenna Drews

Anna Lind

Bill Lind

Dawson Drews

Julie Brown

Brody Gerrits

Ruby Flegner

CARE ELDERS

Les Hiemstra

Linda Smit

Herb Beekman



Bethel Church

305 W Main St
Brandon, WI 53919
920-346-5810
www.bethelbrandon.org
Find us on Facebook,
Twitter, & Instagram

John Tilstra, Pastor

pastor@bethelbrandon.org Office: 920-346-5810 Ext. 12 Cell 815-238-8514

Renae Lind, Youth Director

youthministry@bethelbrandon.org
Office: 920-346-5810 Ext. 16
M, T, Th: 8 a.m. - 3 p.m.
W, F: 8 a.m. - Noon
Cell 920-960-2852

Judi Post, Secretary

secretary@bethelbrandon.org
Office 920-346-5810 Ext. 10
M - Th: 9 a.m. - 3 p.m.
F: 9 a.m. - Noon
Cell 920-979-3908

Cheryl Leusink, Accountant

leusinkcl@gmail.com 920-597-0636

Custodians

jasonssmit438@yahoo.com **Jason Smit** Cell 920-858-1739 **Danelle Smit** Cell 920-851-8624